e

4000 North Central Avenue

ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

US.Department

of Transportation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/index. htm

March 16, 2017

In Reply Refer To:
(TRAP 37 - STIP)
Arizona FY 2017-2020

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 13

Mr. Michael Kies, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Kies:

We have reviewed your February 24, 2017 request to amend the FY 2017-2020 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed table of projects from the FY 2017-2021
Transportation Improvement Program approved as TIP Amendment #5 by the Maricopa Association of
Governments Regional Council on February 22, 2017.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this action did not require a new conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].
The conformity determination made by the Federal Transit Administration and Federal Highway
Administration on July 11, 2016 remains in effect.

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 13 into the Arizona FY 2017-2020
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan. Please note that this letter constitutes approval of the
amendment with the understanding that FTA funding on individual projects is subject to the grantees
meeting the administrative and statutory requirements.

Sincerely yours,

QL Leslie T. Rogers g "\ 3{ Karla S. Petty
FTA Regional Administrator - FHWA Division Administrator

Enclosure

ec: Ipounds@azdot.gov; pstone@azdot.sov: banderson@azdot.gov: mkies@azdot.gov

MAR 27 2017



ec: EStillings, RTruely, TDeitering, AHansen, EChan, ALirange, LPatton, T Wilson, RYedlin, JBrown,
RMoreno, BJombo, Fifut Avizana

ESSW



ADOT

Multimodal Planning

'Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director
Michael Kies, Division Director

February 24, 2017
Ms. Karla S. Petty Mr. Leslie T. Rogers
Division Administrator Regional Administrator
Federal Highway Administration Federal Transit Administration
4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500 201 Mission Street, Suite1650
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500 San Francisco, California 94105-1839

RE: FY 2017-2021 STIP, Amendment Number 13

Dear Ms. Petty & Mr. Rogers,

As the Governor’s designee, | cordially request Amendment Number 13 of the FY 2017-2021 State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). The project modifications are detailed in the attached
document were approved by the MAG Regional Council on February 22, 2017. If you have questions
about this amendment please contact Bret Anderson at 602-712-8144 for more information.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely, :

Michael Kies P.E.

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Dominique Paukowits, FTA
Denise Scafide, ADOT MPD Dallas Hammit, ADOT
Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS Terri Kennedy, MAG
Attachments

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



MAHIch‘{ 302 North 1st Avenue, Suite 300 4 Phoenix, Arizona 85003 = A\
‘9 ASSOCIATION of Phane (E02) 254-6300 & FAX (602) 254-6430 5@
A <N SOVERNMMENTS E-mail: mag@azmag.gov 4 www.azmag. gov 4
— : —  Anniversary

February 22, 2017

Mr. Michael Kies, P.E.

Director, Multimodal Planning Division
Arizona Department of Transportation
206 South 17th Avenue, MD 310B
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

L/ 'r”/’ <
Dear #élf—iéeg\‘”

The Maricopa Association of Governments’ (MAG) Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-2021 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP), approved by the MAG Regional Council on June 22, 2016, requires amendments included in
Tables A, B, and C that were approved by the MAG Regional Council on February 22, 2017 as agendaitem 5B.
As the Governor’s designee, the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT), Muttimodal Planning Division
is responsible for approval of TIPs and TIP amendments in the State of Arizona. MAG requests your approval of
the amendment and modification of the TIP, which is necessary to ensure the continuation of the projects
involved., In addition to approval of the MAG TIP amendment and modification, we also request that Arizona
Department of Transportation process the necessary amendment to the relevant Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) as soon as possible to meet the current federal fiscal year requirements.

The approved listings for the modification to the FY 2017-2021 MAG TIP and the amendment to the STIP are
included in the attached tables. This will be the fifth request to amend the FY 2017-2021 TIP. All of the above
mentioned projects are regarded as either exempt for air quality purposes or are regarded as minor project
revisions that do not require conformity determinations. The conformity consultation process has concluded and

the report will follow.

Your support and the assistance of your staffin ensuring the timely progression of these projects are appreciated.
We look forward to a continuing close relationship with the State in meeting the transportation needs of our
region. Please contact Teri Kennedy or me if you need any clarification regarding these amendments.

Sincerely,

i :'/"7 - /
Dennis Smith~ ~
Executive Director

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Denise Scafide, ADOT
Dominique Paukowits, FTA Patrick Stone, ADOT
Dallas Hammit, ADOT Susan Anderson, ADOT

Bret Anderson, ADOT

s —— — B0 Years of Serving the Region o e e

City of Apache Junction 4 Arizona Department of Transportation & City of Avondale 4 City of Buckeye 4 Town of Carefree 4 Town of Cave Creek & City of Chandler 4 Citizens Transportation Ovs:rsight Committee
City of Et Mirage 4 Town of Florence 4. Fart McDowell Yavapai Nation & Town of Fountain Hills 4 Town of Gile Bend A Gila River Indian Community & Town of Gilbert # City of Glendale 4 City of Goodyear
Town of Guadalupe 4 City of Litchfield Park & City of Maricops 4 Maricopa Caunty 4 City of Mesa 4 Town of Paradise Valley A Gity of Peoria & City of Phoenix & Pinal County # Town of Gueen Creek
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community 4 City of Scottsdale 4 Ciky of Surarise A City of Tampa 4 City of Tolleson 4 Town of Wickenburg & Town of Youngtown



Approved RC 2/22/2017

Agenda Item #5B
of
. 5 . . 1
Table A. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2017-2021 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the FY 2017 Arterlal Life Cycle Program
ALCP - INTIP ki
TIP# Agency Project Locatlon Project Fiscal | Est. Date| Length | Lanes | Lanes Fund Local Cost | Federal Cost] Regional Total Cost | Reimb. | Fund Regional Notes: RTPID
Description Year | Open | (miles) | Before | After Type Cost Fiscal Type Reimb, g
Year -
R . Amend: Project has been
FTH09-907 F°:f:ra'" ;h‘:a zl"rd' Te\::' "‘:°gy \?Ve':;gni Roadwa¥ | 2009 | sun-1s | 0.0 5 6 | RARE 27,447 ; 64,044 91,491 | 2009 | RaRF 64,044 | 1 |completed and fully reimbursed. | AcksHA-1003-8
s Mo Lereus Was e Adjust totals to match actuals,
. . Amend: Project has been
';ng; F°:;It:'" ;h‘f‘a i';’r"e zex‘a’;:bgy a:j:"i:°adway 2000 | Jun1s | 00 | 5 6 | rare 23,856 55664 | 79,521 | 2010 | RARF 55,664 1 [completed and fully reimbursed. | AcsHA10-038
rto u ning Adjust totals to match actuals.
R . Amend: Project has been
(g;';;; F°:;E"" 'gr':a zlvr"";rex‘a"s:'%y a:::':"i:”adway 2013 | Jun-15 | 0.0 5 6 | RARF 11,856 27,664 39,520 | 2013 | RARF 27,664| 1 |completed and fully reimbursed. | AC-SHA10-03-8
o Lereus \dening Adjust totals to match actuals.
. i . Amend; Project has been
:21?)42' F°:f:|m'" Is)r:et: i"':" Tex"‘;:“" 3ﬁ§'g:i Roadway | 5014 | un-1s | o0 5 6 Local 51,371 51371 - - - I |completed and fully reimbursed. | AcksHa1003-8
s ki Iaening Adjust totals to match actuals.
Amend: New TIP listing. Project has
FTH15- Fountain |Shea Blvd: Technology |Design Roadway been completed and fully
- X - - - H ACHSHA-10-03-8
101Dz Hills Dr to Cereus Wash Widening 2015 | Jun-15 0.0 5 5 Local 62,254 B2.25% reimbursed. Adjust totals to match
actuals.
. X Acquisition of Amend: Project has been
1?111\:/-2 F°:;It:'" ;’:‘:: zt’rde'u?x‘a’;:bgy Right-of-Wayfor | 2014 | Jun-i5 | 00 | s 6 | Local 10,045 - - 10085 | - - - ! |completed and fully reimbursed. | ACLSHA10.03.8
Roadway Widening Adjust totals to match actuals.
Amend: Delete TIP listing. Project
R4~ Fountaln- |Shea-Bivd:Teehnology- [Construet- has been completed and fully
. . - ——500,000- . - - — [ - . ACHSHA-10-03-8
10162 Hills Brle-GereusWash Readwey-iideriag| 20381 Juncd i s & = 508006+ reimbursed. Adjust totals to match
actuals.
N Amend: Project has been
- Sh H |
(is- | Fountain . \SheaBivd: Technology |Construct |, o 6 | local | 3380722 - - | 3340722 - - = t completed and fully reimbursed. | AcksHA-10.03.8
101Cz Hills Dr to Cereus Wash Roadway Widening| )
Adjust totals to match actuals.
. . Amend: Project has been
FILTC‘; F°:;‘"t:'" ;’:: gfe‘u?x‘;:lm :g::f;:“ ) 2016 | Jun-15 | 0.0 s 6 Local 584,646 - - 584,646 | - - - ! |completed and fully reimbursed. | Ac-sHA10-038
v bl Adjust totals to match actuals.
Amend: Project has been
completed. Decrease project
FTH18- Fountain  [Shea Blvd: Technology |Construct construction phase reimbursement.
101CRB Hills  |Drto Cereus Wash Roadway Widening| 207 | Jun-15 [ 0.0 5 6 RARF (1,815) - 1,815 - | 2017 | RARF LBI5| 1 | nsfer savings ($40,986.53)to | A0S
ACI-SHA-10-03-C project pre-design
hase.
FTH18- Fountain [Shea Bivd: Palisades Pre-design for A d: Increase project pre-design
101PDZ Hills Blvd. to Technology Dr (Roadway Widening 2018 | Sep-21 22 & 6 kocst 128,552 ° 128,552 B - - ! phase costs. AcksHAL
. . N Amend: Increase project pre-design
FTH18- Fountain |Shea Blvd: Palisades Pre-design for
101988 Hils | Bivd, to Technology Dr |Ros dveva5 A 2018 | sep21 | 22 4 6 | RARF {89,987) 89,987 - | 2018 | RaRf 89,987| 1 |phase reimbursement from ACI- | AcksHA10.03C
: - - 5HA-10-03-B savings.

1. Rows in the report are sorted in order by the following columns: Agency,
Deletions are show in strike th

gh font. Yellow high

lih b
B P!

RTP ID, Project Description, Fiscal Year, and Fund Type. Changes are In red font.
made since Management Committee,

1/1



TABLE B: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
FY 2017-2021 MAG Transportation Improvement Program {TiP) and the 2035 Regional Transportation PIan‘, TIP AMENDMENT #5

Sort: Saction, ﬂzncv, Location, Work Year

Approved RC 2/22/2017
Agenda Item #5B

TIP Amendment #5 Reviewed By*
3] K TIM{T|IR
= = B
Work 2128 S|T3| 25182 mac Apport ric|e|c
i = |& 9 Q< =
Agency | Section Year! TIPID |macip Location Work (58 gj E gle 5 .°<_‘ g Mode | Funding Year® Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request c ¢
<« =
= £
gDee:tlegr:I:;ldr::i;’sren :anes Amend: Combine DOT18-478 & DOT16-479 and
) DOT16- 17:Happy VelleyRd o |and taffic delver project by Gonstruction Manager at Risk
ADOT Highway | 2016 14603 | ) 1 8 |10 | — |RFHP| — | Freeway | NHPP 2016 3,542,851 D 214,149 3,757,000 |{CMAR) method. Add additional $1,100,000 to
478 Pinnacle Peak Rd interchanges at Happy .
underway design workphase in FY 2017 (see
Valley Road and DOT16-476C2),
Pinnacle Peak Road .
Design additional
general purpose lanes
DOT16- 17: Happy Valley Rdto  |and traffic - . Amend: Add additional workphase with $1,100,000
ADOT | Highway | 2017 | “aacy | M98 1oinace Peak Rd interchanges atHappy | * | ® | ™ REHE Freeway | NHPP | 207 1.087.300 S2I00] 100000 1 o 2017 tunding.
Valley Road and
Pinnacle Peak Road
: BOHs- Desigr-traffie- /Amend: Delete workphase. Project combined with
ADOT | Highway | 2016 | T | saa0s [42-HoppyValleyRe [ | 62| 8 | 8 | — |RRHR| — | Freeway | NHPR | 2016 | — 1660138 ——0se0 | —roeme | o
Amend; Add project pending recommendation of
Guadslupe | Highway | 2020 | 020" | wew |Frank Elementary Schoot oafe RowtestoSchool | o [ o | o | — |oter| — | satery |vapwac| 2020 20,746 1254 22,000 |approval of amendment o st of funded FY 2018- [¢*
v 2020 TAP/SRTS projects.
MAG | Transit | 2017 | M1 | qiop [Regionwide ADA improvements 0| o] 0| — [oter| — [Transiteus| prF | 2047 . 1,000,000 250,000 1,260,000 [Amend: Change 5307 funding to PTF. Correctlead | »
4031 agency to MAG.
. . PHX15- . . . MIA . STP-AZ- _ Amend: Increase for addltional funding received -
Phosnix Transit | 2015 44T 44311 [Regionwide Preventive Maintenance | 0 [ © 0 0 §-year Transit Bus Flox 2015 63,420 15,856 79,276 $10,978 fed1$2,745 local match o
. N MAG17- - . . . STP-AZ- _ Amend: Increase for additional funding received -
Phoenix Transit | 2017 7047 44311 |Regionwide Preventive Maintenance | 0 0 0 Other Transit Bus Flex 2016 445,109 111,278 556,387 “3 4,550 fod$8,640 focal match ad
Va"ega';fe"“ Transit | 2017 ‘"7“;}7' 2739 [Regionwide Overhaul Gears oflafof e | o T'::if“ 5337.FGM| 2015 221,735 55434 277,169 |Amend: Add new project using project savings. |«
Valley . VMT16- . Operating:Operating 30.09. . §307-AVN N Amend: Reduce Operating balance program due to
Metro/RPTA Transit | 2017 $6T 4760 |Regionwide Assistance 0] 0 0 01 Other | — | Transit Bus UZA 2016 245,301 245,301 490,602 Increased cost for Zoom vehicles of
Amend: Increase costbased on request for larger
Valley ; VMT17- N Purchase bus: 30 foot - 1112 " 5307-AVN N :
Metro/RPTA Transit | 2017 7007 27060 |Regionwide 5 expand (ZOOM) 0 0 0 o Qther | — | Transit Bus UZA 2016 1,381,250 243,750 - 1,625,000 :h;:)l:;. Gtotal 5funded in FY 2016, 1 funded in |/
Page10f2

Dute Printed 1/30/2017




TABLE B: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
FY 2017-2021 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and the 2035 Regional Transportation Plan®, TIP AMENDMENT #5

Approved RC 2/22/2017
Agenda Item #5B

Sort: Sectlan, Agency, Lacation, ' ork Year
TIP Amendment #5 Reviewed By
3 2 TIM|T|R
= 7 =]
Wark 8128 2 |E3(5E|5S| mas Apport, Rlc|rlc
; 8 Z|o¢
Agency { Sechon Year' TIPID |Macm Location Work = E § § EQ 2 g é g Mode Funding Year® Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request c c
< [
= =
Valley VMT17- i . Transit .
Metro/RPTA Transit | 2017 707 NEW |Regionwide ADA Operating ol o 0] = Other| - Bus 5307 2016 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 fAmend: Add new project. ad
Notes

1. Rows In the report are sorted in order by the following columns: Section, Agency, Year and TIP ID, Changes are in red font. Deletions are show In
strike through font.

2. The following are used to indicate MAG Committees reviewing these TIP listings for TRC=Tr C MC=
Ce TPC= Review C RC = Reglonal Council

3. The year the federal funds (if any) were apportioned by Congress, This item s incksded only for informational purposes.

4. For federal projects this is the year the project will authorlze, For transit this is the year the project will appear in a grant,

Page2of2

5. Changes are in red font. Deletions are shown in strika throyxh font,

Date Printed 1/30/2017



TABLE C: Requested amendments and administrative maodifications to the

Approved RC 2/22/2017

. . . g Agenda Item #5B
FY 2017-2021 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and the 2035 Regional Transportation Plan’, TIP AMENDMENT #5
2/10/2017
TiP Amendment #5 Reviewed
J E' g 2. 5o M|T[R
Work @5 <|EFISEIBZ| mac Apport. ) clplc
i = = <%
Agency | Section Year* TIPID |masio Location Work = E 2 § E gz ,_?'_' é g Mode Funding Year Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request c
5 £
Design wirsloss APJ.
Apache APJ18. |Apache Junction communication to all . To104 Amend; Add new design workphase. Funding
Junetion Highway| 2017 460D “76 (Citywide) Apache Junction traffic [ | 0 0(21]5) Other 01D ITS CMAQ 2017 94,222 5,695 99,917 awarded through clossout XX
signals
Install wireless AP
Apache . APJ18- = communication to all T0104 N i .
Junction Highway | 2018 460 4476 | Apache Junction (Citywide) Apache Juncion traffic 0j010 0(21_15) Other o1 1E] CMAQ | 2018 267,340 16,160 283,500 [For information. X|X
signals
TMP17- Rural Rd within Tempe Conduit and Fiber TP- 52166
Tempe | Highway { 2017 402 40077 boundaries Installation 0j0]0 0(2[;10) Other 01C ITS CMAQ | 2017 1,871,016 - 113,093 1,984,109 |For information. XX
CHN18- Chandler Boulevard: 1-10 to CHN- T0073
Chandler | Highway | 2016 21965 | s1anCler - Design bike lanes 055) 6 | 6 10(239)| Other BikePed | CMAQ | 2016 81,570 - 4,931 86,501 | For information. X|X
440 56th Street D 01D
CHN Amend: Add additional federal aid to design
, CHN18- Chandler Boulevard: I-10 - ’ T0078 workphase. Agency requests additional funding due
Chandler |Highway| 2017 44002 21866 to 56th Street Design bike lanes 0551 6 [ 0(2;9) Other 01D Bike/Ped | CMAQ | 2017 70,000 32,281 102,261 o cost increases. Funding awarded through X[ X
closeout. Total workphase cost is $188,762.
|Construct portions of
three different bike lanes
CHN1G- Various Locations on Ray, ;:c‘:aédR:n:?selag CHN-
Chandler | Highway | 2017 404 3673 |Frys, Price and connection improvements, Add mutid 0] 0 0 |0(231)| Other | SZ154| Bike/Ped | TAP-MAG| 2016 231,290 - 128,985 360,275 [Amend: Reduce local match, X} X
from Frye to Cooper P i D
use path to connect Frye
Rd. bike route to Cooper
Rd.
Construct portions of
three different bike
Various Locations on Ray, |ianes on Ray Rd, Frye CHN. Amend: Add additional construction workphase,
CHN16- Frye, Price and Rd, Price Rd and . f Agency requests additional funding due to cost
Chandler |[Highway| 2017 404C2 36735 connection from Fryato |related improvements, o]lo 0 0(%31) Other | SZ154| Bike/Ped | TAP-MAG| 2017 144,024 8,706 152,730 increases. Funding awarded through closeout, Total X|x
Cooper Add multi-use path to Project cost is $513,005.
connect Frye Rd. bike
route to Cooper Rd.
Amend: Agency requests to advance project from
ELM20- Riverview, Dysart and School Speed Display 2020 to 2017. Scops change requested by agency
El Mirage | Highway | 2017 701 28008 |Thompson Ranch ans 0] 0| 0§ — |Other|] — Safety | TAP-MAG| 2017 38,192 - 2,308 40,500 {and recommended by Transportation Safety X1x
Elementary Schools Committee on January 24, 2017, Advancement
awarded through closeout.
67th Avenue, Glendale
GLN18- Avenue to Orangewood Ave |Design Half Street GLN- o071
Glendale | Highway | 2016 40 38127 Jand Orangewood Avenus,  |Improvements and 11 0| 0 |0(257)( Other oD Bike/Ped | CMAQ | 2016 183,885 - 11,115 195,000 |For information, XX
67th Avenue to US 60 Sidewalk T
(Grand Ave)
67th Avenue, Glendale . - .
GLN1S- |Avenue to Orangewood  |Design Half Street GLN- Too7t m::'a:e@A:d " '::::;;Ig:“z:sun due
Glendale {Highway| 2017 38127 [Ave and Orangewood Improvements and 1101 0 |o@2s7)] Other Bike/Ped | CMAQ | 2017 94,300 5,700 100,000 258. \gancy req nding XX
440D2 01D to cost increases. Funding awarded through
|Avenue, 67th Avenueto  [Sidewalk T ut. Total work costis $295,000.
US 60 (Grand Ave) clossout. Total work phase cost is $295,000.
Page 1of3

Date Printed 2/10/2017




TABLE C: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the

Approved RC 2/22/2017

Agenda Item #5B

FY 2017-2021 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and the 2035 Regional Transportation Planl, TIP AMENDMENT #5
2/10/2017
TIP Amendment #5 | Reviewed
§ & [ é e M[T]R
Work E125<|E53[SE|82| mac . |Apport. ; CiP[C
Agency | Section Year' TIPID |macip Location Work = E E § E g2 E E § Mode Funding Year Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request c
s =
. Design fiber, GLN-
Glendele | Highway | 2016 | CHN19- | 55, |Camelback Ra: 51st Ave to nicaton, and | 5 | 4 | 4 |os3)] oter |78 rs | cuaa | 2016 166,966 10,092 177,058 |For information, x| x
760D 91st Ave cerv T 01D
Design fiber, GLN- Amend: Add additional federal funding to design
I GLN1$- Camelback Rd: 51st Ave . 70076 workphase. Agency requests additional furiing due
Glendale |Highway| 2017 76002 2448 to 91t Ave (c:%r:\l;lunicatmn, and 5| 41 4 0(?'-53) Other oD IS CMAQ | 2017 37,856 2,289 40,145 to cost incraases, Funding awarded thro ugh XX
closeout, Total work phase cost is $217,203,
GINTT- Camelback Road, 79th | Design Sidewalk GLN- T0069
Glendale | Highway | 2016 40 44832 Avenue to 83rd Avenue Improvements 05 4 | 4 0(21_55) Other 01D Bike/Ped | CMAQ | 2016 83,927 - 5073 89,000 {For information. xX{x
. GLN- Agency requests an additional $45,207 of CMAQ!
) GLN17- Camelback Road, 79th  [Design Sidewalk To069 | .. . N .
Glendale |Highway| 2017 D2 | % Avenue to 83rd Avenue  {improvements 05| 4 | 4 0(?:»5) Other D Bike/Ped | CMAQ | 2017 45,207 2,793 49,000 ;&n&gased on cument estimates. Total designis | X | X
GLNR Design: EVP system GLN- T0077
Glendale | Highway | 2016 4500 | 5164 [Glendale (Citywide) citywide at 48 0] 0| o [of254)] other pors ITS CMAQ | 2016 17,875 7,125 125,000 |For information. X|x
intersections T
Amend: Add additional federal funds to design
Design: EVP system GLN- e
GLN18- . 9 Too77 workphase. Agency requests additional funding due
Glendale |Highway| 2017 agoDz | 5184 [Glendale (Citywide) m::ﬁ :t“ta ofo]o o(?ru) Other | "0r' [ 178 CMAQ | 2017 41,339 2,499 s costIcreases. Funding awarde through x| x
closeout. Total work phase cost is $168,838.
) . GLN-
. GLN18- Paradise Lane, 55th Avenue | Design Sidewalk T0070( . . .
Glendale | Highway | 2016 a1 19624 1o 59th Avenue Improvements 05| 2| 2 0(2T56) Other 01D Bike/Ped | CMAQ | 2016 54,694 - 3,306 58,000 |For information. X| X
- (Amend: Add additional federal funds to design
) GLN18- Paradise Lane, 55th Design Sidewalk To070 ; workphase. Agency requests additional funding due
Glondale |Highway| 2017 24102 | ™2 |avanue to 59th Avenue improvements 05( 2 | 2 u(?rss) Other| "y | BlkelPed | CMAQ [ 2017 83,149 5,026 BATS | osti . Funding awarded through X|x
closeout. Total work phase cost s $146, 175,
Elwood St; Cotton Ln to
s SM’M“EMW;:;: [Design fier slong Amend: Add Federally funded design workphase.
i GDY18- Elwood St, CCTV, o . Agency requests Federal funding for design. Design
Goodyear |Highway| 2017 oDz | =0 t.:f, ;slt:rl.l: :k‘éﬁoﬂ'{:} Relconnect furo signaisto| O | 0 | © Other s CMAQ | 2017 165,025 9,075 175,000 | & authorze by June 1, 2017, Funding swarded | X | X
San Gabriel Dr to Estrella | through closeout
Phwy
Construct 8' wide LPK- Amend: Agency requests additional $99,814 of
. . LPK17- Litehfield Road: Bird Lnto ~ |sidewalk and related - CMAQ due to updated construction estimates.
Litchfield Park| Highway | 2017 01 | 2 |cameback Ra. ADA upgrades with 03 0} o 0(21_04) Other | TO004 | Bike/Ped | CMAQ | 2017 313,725 18,963 332,688 | uce local match t 5.7%. Funding awarded X|x
landscaping through closeout.
Rackaway Hils Drive s
Maroopa |\ bway | 2016 | MMATS- | o beginning of Maintenance to |Pave ditt oad 07| 2 | 2 |MMA ouer |S2086) 4 cuaiy | cuaq | 2016 235750 ; 14,250 250,000 | Amend: Reduc local malch fo 5 7%, x}x
County 436C N 0{245) 01C
End of Maintenance D
Rockaway Hills Drive, Cch- Amend: Add addiinnd' construct.ion workphase,
Warlcopa | hway| 2017 | MMATS- ) beginning of Maintanance |Pave dirt read o7l 2 | 2 [MMA gy, 1S2008 | cuatity] cmaq | 2017 252427 15258 267,65 A0ency requests additonal fnding due tocost | |
County 436C2 to End of Mainte 0(245) oc Funding through Total
of falntenance D Project cast is $517,685.
Page20of 3

Date Printed 2/10/2017




. 12212017
TABLE C: Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the Approxegde:(::azltefnz:;B
FY 2017-2021 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and the 2035 Regional Transportation Planl, TIP AMENDMENT #5

2/10/2017
TiP Amendment #5 Reviewed
By’
g {_ K a MIT|R
Work 2188 <(23|55182| mac Apport. clefc
= 2 <
Agency | Sestion Year' TIPID |mAcID Location Work = E 8 2 E gle § g g Moge | Funding Year' Federal Regional Local Total TIP Change Request ¢
s =
Construct additional N .
PHX- SZ175 Amend: Agency requests additional construction
Phoeris | Hghway | 2017 | PHXTT | 1o e i o hoee | 112 ] 4 {0000 oter [o1001] Biered | cuaq | 2017 1,500,000 - 3,250,000 | 4,750,000 [funding to match original funding request. 560,000 | X | x
fien pedestrian and bicyc T c adtitional CMAQ awarded through clossout
improvements
Amend: Agency requests additional construction
i zz::‘gl";‘exasﬁem funding due t cost ncreases due fo scope
Phoenix | Highway | 2017 418 25720 |Downtown Phoenix Ungrade, and additional 0o 0 | — | Other| — ITS CMAQ 017 1,320,907 - 79,843 1,400,750 |increase. Scope increase recommended by ITS X| X
D Committee January 24, 2017, $754,400 CMAQ
awarded through closeout.
Amend; Advance construction from 2018 to 2017.
) ) PHX14- Indian Schaol Road: Grand |G, multl-use . B Reduce project costs to $471,500/$28,500 due fo
Phoenix | Highway | 2017 101 31449 Canal to 16th Street pathway 0.25] 6 6 | — | Other | $2045| Bike/Ped CMAQ 2017 471,500 28,500 500,000 agency requested scope reduction, Advancement X{Xx
awarded through closeout.
PHX16- Various Locations: Quarier PHX-
Phoenix | Highway | 2017 47 13027 Sections 25-26, 25-28, 25-  |Pave dirt alleys 292] 2 2 10(331) ( Other | T0012 | Air Quality | CMAQ 2016 1,253410 - 75,763 1,329,173 |Amend: Reduce local match to 5.7%. XiX
29, 25-30 D
PHX16- Various Locations: Quarter PHX- |Amend: Agency requests additional construction
Phoenix | Highway | 2017 7C2 13027 [Sections 25-26, 25-28, 25-  |Pave dirt alleys 02| 2 2 | 0(331) | Other | T0012 | Air Quality | CMAG 2017 915,490 - 55,337 970,827 [funding due to cost increases. Funding awarded XX
29, 25-30 D through closeout. Total project cost is $2,300,000.
PHX17- Various Locations: Quarter Amend: Agency requests additional construction
Phoenix | Highway | 2017 47 23599 (Sections 27-19, 27-20, 27-  [Pave dirt alleys 2.1 2 2 | — | Other | — Air Quality | CMAQ 2017 2,168,900 - 131,100 2,300,000 |funding due to cost increases, $878,991 additional | X | X
25, 2819, CMAQ awarded through closeout.
SCTis Indian Bend Wash Path at Design Underpass and Amend: Advance design from 2018 to 2017,
Scotisdale | Highway | 2017 | %0 % | sez37 |Chaparal Road, eastof : atthnnnecﬁT;s 0 f0f 0| — loter| — | Bkered | cmaq | 2017 233,854 - 14,1% 248,000 | Agency requests Federal funding for design. x| x
Hayden Road Funding awarded through closeout.
THP- Amend: Add additional construction workphase.
TMP17- Rural Rd within Tempe ~ [Condult and Fiber SZ166 ) Agency raquests additional funding due to
Tempe |Highway| 2017 40202 40077 boundaries \nstallation 0t o 0 0(2D40) Other e ITS CMAQ 2017 471,165 1,763,880 2,241,045 environmental cost increases. F unding awarded XX
through closeout.

1. Rows in the report are sorted in order by the following celumns: Section, Agency, Year and TIP ID. Changes are in red font. Deletions are show in
strike through font, 4, For federai projects this is the Yyear the project will authorize. For transit this is the year the project will appear in a grant.
2. The following are used to indicate MAG Committees reviewing these TIP listings for amendment: TAC = Transportation Committee, MC = 5. Changes are in red font. Deletions are shown in strike through font.
anagement Committee, TPC = Transportation Review Committee, RC = Regional Coundl

3. The year the federal funds (if any) were apportioned by Congress. This item is included only for informational purposes. Changes since last mail out.

Page3of3 Date Printed 2/10/2017



